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Walnut Township LSD
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Treasurer’s Financial Summary

Revenues:

October’s general fund revenues were $694,004; revenue sources included
state foundation settlement, investment earnings, tuition and fees, and our
income tax disbursement.

Our income tax disbursement is for the period covering July -September
2023. The gross disbursement was $479,273 and after all fees and refunds
were taken out, the net was $456,711. Our collections are predominately
individual payroll withholdings. Of the gross disbursement, $67,351 was
delinquent paid taxes from tax year 2022 and prior.

Other State Revenue includes all restricted funds from our foundation
payments including the following: Economic Disadvantaged/DPIA Funding,
career tech funding, gifted funding, English Language Learners funding, and
Student Wellness & Success funding.

We have $6 million invested in StarOhio this month. Interest earned from
StarOhio for the month of October was $28,243.02.

Expenditures:

October General Fund expenditures were $1,019,535; total checks written for
all funds for October was $1,004,211.16.

The Fringe Benefits line item includes the annual tuition reimbursement per
the WTEA agreement. $27,975.80 was paid out this month and was prorated
at 80%.

The Purchase Services line item has increased over last year due to additional
services needed for tile and insulation replacement in the elementary.

The Other Expenditures line item includes the income tax refund fees along
with the 1.5% admin fee assessed by the State for collection of the tax. Total
fees were $22,563.

Overall:

October expenditures were higher than revenues by $325,531.

The current general fund balance is $9,418,493; encumbrances are
$1,377,410 which brings the fund balance to $8,041,083.

Revenues to date are $5,009,058 which are in line with current trends.
Expenditures to date are $3,229,531 which are in line with current trends.






BOARD FIVE-YEAR REPORT
Financial Trends

October 2023 | October 2022 | October 2021 | October 2020 | October 2019
Beginning Cash Balance $ 9,744,024 | S 7,531,752 | § 6,194,799 | $ 5,202,822 | $ 4,282,720
Receipts
Local Sources:
Real Estate
Personal Tangible
Income Tax $ 479273 |5 460,166 (S 402,185 |S$ 436,937 |$ 380,138
Investment Earnings S 47,166 | $ 19,550 | $ 634 | S 889 | $ 8,383
Other Local (Tuition/Classroom Fees) S 153 | $ 91,083 | 5 82,819 S 29,207
State Sources:
Foundation Program S 144620|$ 108,389 | S 83,447 |5 101,990 |$ 113,542
Casino Revenue
Rollback/Homestead S 219 § 362 S 801 S 160
Other State $  19179|$ 13,712 $ 5583 | $ 5171|$ 24,066
Advances/Transfers IN $ 2,843 $ 91,994
Other Revenue S 3,394 | $ 927| $ 95| $ 1,038 | § 49,610
TOTAL RECEIPTS S 694,004|$ 694,188|S 577,605|5 575313 |$§ 667,893
Total Receipts Plus Cash Balance $10,438,028 | $ 8,225939 [ $ 6,772,404 | $ 5,778,135 | $ 4,950,613
Expenditures
Salaries and Wages $ 3550513 338277 |$ 278195|S5 288,668 |5 280,476
Fringe Benefits 205,601 209,186 172,661 167,332 155,716
Purchased Services 196,804 125,743 169,982 141,924 96,270
Materials, Supplies & Textbooks 9,921 6,714 35,569 20,106 15,304
Capital Outlay 1,441 100 5,457 73,422
Other Expenditures 23,049 14,850 10,859 16,753 36,133
Advances/Transfers OUT 227,668 30,000 91,994
COPS Payment - Principal
COPS Payment - Interest
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,019535|$ 724911 (S 672,723 | § 634,783 | § 749,315
Excess Revenues over Expenditures $ (325531)] § (30,723)] $ (95118)] $ (59,470)| § (81,422)
Ending Cash Balance $ 9,418,493 | § 7,501,029 | $ 6,099,681 | $ 5,143,352 | § 4,201,298
Less Encumbrances $ 1,377,410 |$ 999619 |$ 770,017 |$ 623,379|$ 787,588
Avaliable Cash Balance S 8,041,083 | $ 6,501,410 | $ 5,329,664 | $ 4,519,973 | $ 3,413,710
7/1/23 Fund Balance (001 Fund) S 7,638,967 |$ 6,015,824 |$ 4912468 | $ 3,732,039 | $ 4,308,688
2023-2024 Receipts To Date S 5,009,058 | $ 4,202,540 3,814,125 3,939,558 | $ 3,755,470
2023-2024 Expenditures To Date $ 3,229,531 |5 2,717,335 2,626,911 2,528,245 | $ 3,862,860
10/31/2023 Fund Balance {001 Fund) $ 9,418,493 ($ 7,501,029 | $ 6,099,681 | $ 5,143,352 | $ 4,201,298

October 2019

October 2020

October 2021

October 2022

Cctober 2023

$- $2,000,000

October Financial Trends

$4,000,000

$6,000,000
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® Ending Cash Balance
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Reporting Period: October 2023 (FY 2024)

WALNUT TOWNSHIP LOCAL SCHOOLS

Financial Summary by Fund

11/1/23 2:10 PM

. Account Description

General Fund
1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

Appropriation

$3,392,991.38

$1,236,354.49

1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION 1,424,722,98 328,176.77
2100 SUPPORT SERVICES - PUPILS 434,337.96 140,558.99
2200 SUPP SERV- INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF 123,918.39 49,813.66
2300 SUPPORT SERV.-BD. OF EDUCATION 68,150.79 49,726.42
2400 SUPPORT SERV- ADMINISTRATIVE 797,601.33 304,983.70
2500 FISCAL SERVICES 579,562.24 245,098.82
2600 SUPPORT SERVICES - BUSINESS 33,298.65 14,164.34
2700 OPERATION & MAINT OF PLANT SER 1,144,322.68 446,159.09
2800 SUPPORT SERV - PUPIL TRANSPOR. 521,328.08 108,351.12
2900 SUPPORT SERVICES - CENTRAL 16,787.56 4,194.83
4100 ACADEMIC & SUBJECT ORIENTED 19,694.72 80.81
4500 SPORT ORIENTED ACTIVITIES 112,633.95 37,834.71
4600 SCHL & PUBLIC SERV CO-CURRIC. 1,503.53 0.00
7200 TRANSFERS 300,862.03 264,033.07
Total: $8,971,716.27 § 3,229,530.82
Other Funds

003 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT 400,567.83 73,216.62
006 FOOD SERVICE 373,220.47 117,043.86
007 SPECIAL TRUST 36,000.00 0.00
009 UNIFORM SCHOQOL SUPPLIES 22,506.24 11,992.12
018 PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT 18,384.28 1,693.37
019 OTHER GRANT 700.00 0.00
022 DISTRICT CUSTODIAL 4,650.00 0.00
024 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SELF INS. 1,947,800.72 584,800.23
035 TERMINATION BENEFITS - HB426 30,000.00 25,591.31
200 STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY 55,423.00 39,956.59
300 DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY 112,277.22 44,819.09
451 DATA COMMUNICATION FUND 3,600.00 3,600.00
499 MISCELLANEOQOUS STATE GRANT FUND 2,684.18 2,620.18
507 ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY 203,398.69 3,997.44
SCHOOL EMERGENCY RELIEF FUND

516 IDEA PART B GRANTS 132,196.63 0.00
572 TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN 111,291.74 31,838.28
584 DRUG FREE SCHOOL GRANT FUND 18,825.40 2,024.00
587 IDEA PRESCHOOL-HANDICAPPED 1,436.39 0.00
590 IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY 35,011.56 11,508.00
599 MISCELLANEOUS FED. GRANT FUND 241,616.47 9,680.60
Total: $ 3,751,590.82 $ 964,381.69

Grand Total All Funds:

July 1 Cash Balance (All Funds):

Total MTD Receipts: $1,140,558.17

FYTD Receipts: $6,624,949.10

Current Cash Balance (All Funds):

$12,723,307.09

$7,953,897.60

$10,384,934.19

$ 4,193,912.51

36.00 %
23.00
32.00
40.00
73.00
38.00
42.00
43.00
39.00
21.00
25.00

0.00
34.00
0.00
88.00

18.28
31.36
0.00
53.28
9.21
0.00
0.00
30.02
85.30
72.09
39.92
100.00
97.62
1:97

0.00
28.61
10.75

0.00
32.87

4.01

$ 37,506.30
325,187.09
161,057.81

(20.62)
15,715.97
7.877.49
8,219.49
28,403.05

621,995.30

124,475.70

6,725.17
0.00
40,267.50
0.00

0.00

Expended Percent Expended Encumbered

$2,119,130.5¢
771,359.12
132,721.1¢€
74,125.3%
2,708.4C
484,740.14
326,243.92
(9,268.74;
76,168.2¢€
288,501.2¢
5,867.5¢
19,613.91
34,531.74
1,5603.52
36,828.9¢€

$ 1,377,410.25

148,582.00
103,097.33
22,000.00
14,130.83
3,226.42
0.00

0.00
140,833.99
0.00
5,283.44
26,381.12
0.00

0.00
10,900.24

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
3,898.98
15.00

$ 4,364,775.20

178,769.21
153,079.2¢€
14,000.0C
(3,616.71;
13,464.4¢
700.0C
4,650.0C
1,222,166.5C
4,408.6¢
10,182.9%
41,077.01
0.0C

64.0C
188,501.01

132,196.65
79,453.4¢€
16,801.4C

1,436.3¢
19,604.5¢

231,920.87

$ 478,349.35

$ 2,308,859.78

$ 1,855,759.60

$ 6,673,634.98
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Date: 11/01/2023
Time: 13:50

Gross Depository Balances:

COMMODORE BANK-REGULAR
NORTH VALLEY BANK

COMMODORE BANK - FOOD SERVICE
STAROHIO

Total Depository Balances (Gross)

Adjustments to Bank Balance:

Cash in Transit to Bank
Outstanding Checks
Adjustments:

Total Adjustments to Bank Balance

Investments:

Treasury Bonds and Notes
Certificate of Deposits
Other Securities

Other Investments:

Total Investments

Cash on Hand:

Petty Cash:

PETTY CASH
Change Cash:
Cash with Fiscal Agent

Total Cash on Hand

Total Balances

Total Fund Balance

Depository Clearance Accounts:

COMMODORE BANK-PAYROLL
CLEARANCE ACCOUNT

Total Clearance Account Balances

WALNUT TOWNSHIP LOCAL SCHOOLS
Cash Reconciliation as of 10/31/2023

Page: 1

$3,920,088.25
$168,821.58
$337,594.28
$6,014,974.32

$10,441,478.43

$0.00
($56,569.24)
($56,569.24)
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25.00
$0.00
$25.00
$10,384,934.19
$10,384,934.19
$1,554.67

$1,554.67
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